



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

920 CONT. PETITION NO. 583 OF 2025

Suresh Shripati Lakal

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Its Secretary

AND

921 CONT. PETITION NO. 584 OF 2025

922 CONT. PETITION NO. 677 OF 2025 IN CP/354/2024

923 CONT. PETITION NO. 978 OF 2025 IN CP/225/2022

WITH CP NOS. 138 OF 2025, 805 OF 2025, 804 OF 2025

...

Mr. Pramod A. Kulkarni - Advocate for the Petitioners in CP Nos. 583 and 584 of 2025

Mr. V. M. Kagne, Miss Neha B. Kamble, Mr. S. B. Narwade, A. M. Phule - AGP for the State in the respective petitions

Ms Vanita Sangole h/f Mr. H. P. Jadhav - Advocate for Respdt Nos. 4 & 5 in CP No. 583 of 2025

Ms Vanita Sangole - Advocate for Respdt No. 4 in CP No. 978 of 2025

...

CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI
AND
HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.

DATED : 26TH MARCH, 2026

PER COURT : -

1. We have Mr. Pramod A. Kulkarni, learned Advocate for the Petitioners and Ms Vanita Sangole, learned Advocate for Respondent Nos. 4 and 5.

2. Certain documents have been placed on record and it also appears that a matter i.e. a Special Leave Petition (SLP) is pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. It has been sought to be



demonstrated on behalf of the Zilla Parishad, Beed, that the arrears up to November 2025 have been paid and that regular salary has also been disbursed.

3. We now direct the Petitioners to place on record, with supporting documents and a chart, the amount that, according to them, still remains unpaid. We also direct the Registry to submit a report as to whether, in any of these matters, the writ has been received, in view of the fact that the statement made on behalf of one of the Respondents that all the proceedings have been stayed pursuant to the judgment and order dated 30.08.2024/04.10.2024 (Correction Order) in Writ Petition No. 1913 of 2024, along with other connected Writ Petitions, passed by this Court.

4. Place the matters on 09th April, 2026.

[HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR]
JUDGE

[SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI]
JUDGE