



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

901 CONT. PETITION NO.583 OF 2025

Suresh Shripati Lakal

..Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra
Through Its Secretary

..Respondent

.....

Adv. S. F. Bankar h/f. Adv. Pramod Ambadasrao Kulkarni for the
Petitioner

Shri. V. M. Kagne, AGP for the Respondent – State.

Adv. H. P. Jadhav for Respondent Nos.4 and 5

.....

AND

902 CONT. PETITION NO.584 OF 2025

Sanjay Shivram Ghule

..Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra
Through Its Secretary

..Respondent

.....

Adv. S. F. Bankar h/f. Adv. Pramod Ambadasrao Kulkarni for the
Petitioner

Miss Neha B. Kamble, AGP for Respondent – State.

.....

AND

904 CONT. PETITION NO. 978 OF 2025
IN CP/225/2022

Dattatray Digmabar Zodge

..Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra
Through Its Secretary

..Respondent

.....

Adv. S. F. Bankar h/f. Adv. Pramod Ambadasrao Kulkarni for the
Petitioner

Shri. A. M. Phule, AGP for the Respondent – State.

Smt. Vanita Haribhau Sangole Jaitmal, Advocate for Respondent No.4

Shri. Rakesh Jain, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 5 & 6 in CP
No.138/2025

.....



WITH
CONT. PETITION NO. 804 OF 2025
IN WP/8111/2021

WITH
CONT. PETITION NO. 805 OF 2025
IN WP/10495/2021

WITH
CONT. PETITION NO. 138 OF 2025
IN CP/533/2022

.....

CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI
AND
NEERAJ P. DHOTE, JJ.

DATED : 16TH APRIL, 2026

PER COURT : -

. By our order dated 26.03.2026, in some of the matters we had directed the Petitioners to place on record with supporting documents and the chart, the amount that, according to them, still remains unpaid. It appears that the calculation has been made and the chart has been submitted only in Contempt Petition No.978 of 2025. In fact, the said Chart ought to have been prepared in respect of each Petitioner. Therefore, we direct the Petitioners to furnish Petitioner-wise chart to the other side within one week.

2. Learned Advocates for the respective Zilla Parishads to get the said Chart verified with their offices / pay units within a period of two weeks thereafter. If any amount is found to be genuinely due, the same should be cleared by the respective Zilla Parishads within the aforesaid



period i.e. two weeks.

3. In case of any dispute in respect of any amount, the Zilla Prishads will raise such disputes separately by filing a *pursis* in each matter on or before 16.06.2026, by exchanging the chart / *pursis* to the Petitioners.

4. Place the matters for further consideration on 24.06.2026.

[NEERAJ P. DHOTE]
JUDGE

[SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI]
JUDGE

GGP